‐$   265,781$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   3,016,759$   68,858,463$

‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  (206,566)  ‐

‐$   265,781$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   2,810,193$   68,858,463$

‐$   3,322$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   (226,383)$   28,412,479$

‐$   262,459$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   3,036,576$   40,445,984$

‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   (3,375)$   866,549$

‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  1,424,280

‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  1,900

‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  1,327,362

‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

(1,510,321)  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 1,510,308 (13)  1,510,308

(554,336)$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   (554,336)$   249,243$

‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  (131,921)

‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  (1,255,675)   ‐

955,985$ 262,459$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   (1,510,308)$   1,229,953$   35,432,907$

Group D: Sun City Water and Sun City West Water

Exhibit

Schedule B‐3

Page 1 of 2

Witness: Boizelle
EPCOR Water Arizona Inc.

Test Year Ended December 31, 2019

RCN Rate Base Pro Forma Adjustments

Sum of All Districts

Actual End of Test

Year (a)

Total Pro Forma

Adjustments

Adjusted End of

Test Year (b)

Line

No.

1

2 Gross Utility Plant in Service 386,965,264$   15,535,443$   402,500,707$

3 Construction Work in Progress 2,842,346   (2,842,346)   ‐

4 Subtotal Utility Plant Line [2] + Line [3] 389,807,610$   12,693,097$   402,500,707$

5

6 Less:

7 Accumulated Depreciation 216,402,246$   137,418$   216,539,664$

8

9 Net Utility Plant in Service Line [4] ‐ Line [7] 173,405,364$   12,555,679$   185,961,043$

10

11 Less:

12 Advances in Aid of Construction 14,906,184$   (47,016)$   14,859,168$

13

14

15 Contribution in Aid of Construction ‐ 27,546,798$   (1,529,308)$   26,017,490$

16 Net of Amortization

17

18 Customer Meter Deposits 10,525$ ‐$   10,525$

19 Deferred Income Taxes & Credits 4,933,808   ‐  4,933,808

20 Investment Tax Credits ‐  ‐  ‐

21 Regulatory Liabilities 5,393,933   175,303   5,569,236

22

23 Plus:

24 Deferred Debits 2,293,198$   (1,154,156)$   1,139,042$

25 Working Capital Allowance 623,208   ‐  623,208

26 Utility Plant Acquisition Adjustment 3,297,830   (3,297,830)   ‐

27

28 Total Rate Base Ln[9]‐Ln[12‐21]+Ln[24‐26] 126,828,352$   9,504,714$   136,333,066$

29

30 Supporting Schedules:

31 (a) B‐4

32

33 Recap Schedules:

34 (b) B‐1

35 A‐F Schedules Group D.xlsb

Group D: Sun City Water and Sun City West Water

Exhibit

Schedule B‐3

Page 2 of 2

Witness: Boizelle
EPCOR Water Arizona Inc.

Test Year Ended December 31, 2019

RCN Rate Base Pro Forma Adjustments

Line

No.

1

2 Gross Utility Plant in Service

3 Construction Work in Progress

4 Subtotal Utility Plant Line [2] + Line [3]

5

6 Less:

7 Accumulated Depreciation

8

9 Net Utility Plant in Service Line [4] ‐ Line [7]

10

11 Less:

12 Advances in Aid of Construction

13

14

15 Contribution in Aid of Construction ‐

16 Net of Amortization

17

18 Customer Meter Deposits

19 Deferred Income Taxes & Credits

20 Investment Tax Credits

21 Regulatory Liabilities

22

23 Plus:

24 Deferred Debits

25 Working Capital Allowance

26 Utility Plant Acquisition Adjustment

27

28 Total Rate Base Ln[9]‐Ln[12‐21]+Ln[24‐26]

29

30 Supporting Schedules:

31 (a) B‐4

32

33 Recap Schedules:

34 (b) B‐1

35 A‐F Schedules Group D.xlsb

Sun City Water Sun City West Water

Actual End of Test

Year (a)

Total Pro Forma

Adjustments

Adjusted End of

Test Year (b)

Actual End of Test

Year (a)

Total Pro Forma

Adjustments

Adjusted End of

Test Year (b)

248,049,313$   12,820,626$   260,869,939$   138,915,951$   2,714,817$   141,630,768$

2,635,780   (2,635,780)   ‐ 206,566  (206,566) ‐

250,685,093$   10,184,846$   260,869,939$   139,122,517$   2,508,251$   141,630,768$

138,934,276$   117,797$ 139,052,073$   77,467,971$   19,621$   77,487,592$

111,750,818$   10,067,049$   121,817,867$   61,654,546$   2,488,630$   64,143,176$

13,526,574$   (43,641)$ 13,482,933$   1,379,610$   (3,375)$   1,376,235$

25,288,036$   (1,529,308)$   23,758,728$   2,258,762$   ‐$   2,258,762$

8,625$   ‐$   8,625$   1,900$   ‐$   1,900$

2,828,817   ‐  2,828,817   2,104,991   ‐  2,104,991

‐  ‐  ‐ ‐  ‐  ‐

3,883,612   175,316  4,058,928   1,510,321   (13)  1,510,308

1,489,619$   (599,820)$   889,799$   803,579$   (554,336)$   249,243$

755,129  ‐  755,129  (131,921)   ‐  (131,921)

2,042,155   (2,042,155)   ‐ 1,255,675   (1,255,675)   ‐

70,502,056$   8,822,707$   79,324,763$   56,326,295$   682,007$ 57,008,302$

Group D: Sun City Water and Sun City West Water

Exhibit

Schedule B‐4

Page 1 of 4

Witness: Boizelle
EPCOR Water Arizona Inc.

Test Year Ended December 31, 2019

RCN Detail of Plant Accounts

Corporate ‐ 7A and 6U Sum of All Districts

RCN RCN

RCN Value A/D RCND RCN Value A/D RCND

Line NARUC [A] [B] [C] = [A] ‐ [B] [A] [B] [C] = [A] ‐ [B]

No. Account Description

1 301000 Organization 27,187$   ‐$   27,187$

2 302000 Franchises 1,683$   ‐$   1,683$

3 303200 Land & Land Rights Supply 299,214$   ‐$   299,214$

[…]

Group D: Sun City Water and Sun City West Water

Exhibit

Schedule B‐6

Page 1 of 2

Witness: BoizelleEPCOR Water Arizona Inc.

Test Year Ended December 31, 2019

Lead/Lag Study ‐ Working Cash Requirement

Line

No. Description

[A]

1 Operating Expenses

2 Labor

3 Purchased Water

4 Fuel & Power

5 Chemicals

6 Waste Disposal

7 Intercompany Support Services

8 Corporate Allocation

9 Outside Services

10 Group Insurance

11 Regulatory  Expense

12 Insurance Other Than Group

13 Customer Accounting

14 Rents

15 General Office Expense

16 Miscellaneous

17 Maintenance Expense

18

19

20 Taxes

21 Property Taxes

22 Taxes ‐ Payroll

23 Taxes ‐Other

24 Income Tax

25

26 Interest

27

28

29 WORKING CASH REQUIREMENT

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40 Supporting Schedules:

41 (a) C‐1

42

43 Recap Schedules:

44 B‐5

45 Workpapers & Supporting Documents

46 \ Lead‐Lag Expense.xlsx

47 \ Billing Cycles.xlsx

48

49 B6 Upload_Lead Lag.xlsx

50 A‐F Schedules Group D.xlsb

Sum of All Districts

Cash

Test Year Revenue Expense  Net Lead/ Working

Adjusted Lag Lag Lag Lag Capital

Results (a) Days Days Days Factor Required

[B] [C] [D] [E] = [C] ‐ [D] [F] = [E] / 365 [G] = [B] x [F]

3,011,552$   40.15   30.63   9.51   0.026   78,494$

370$   40.15   ‐   39.46   0.108   40$

2,359,874$   40.15   48.67   (8.52)   (0.023)   (55,102)$

185,730$   40.15   54.94   (14.79)   (0.041)   (7,528)$

(28,352)$   40.15   31.06   9.09   0.025   (706)$

‐$   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐$

539,598$   40.15   30.42   9.73   0.027   14,379$

659,194$   40.15   34.35   5.79   0.016   10,459$

916,144$   40.15   (10.72)   50.86   0.139   127,664$

13,388$   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐$

268,136$   40.15   72.69   (32.54)   (0.089)   (23,906)$

1,020,893$   40.15   49.83   (9.68)   (0.027)   (27,079)$

11,273$   40.15   13.38   26.78   0.073   827$

344,945$   40.15   39.27   0.88   0.002   828$

78,563$   40.15   27.80   12.34   0.034   2,657$

832,492$   40.15   46.89   (6.74)   (0.018)   (15,372)$

991,774$   40.15   213.25   (173.10)   (0.474)   (470,355)$

‐$   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐$

278,535$   40.15   (131.38)   171.53   0.470   130,894$

1,693,037$   40.15   41.75   (1.60)   (0.004)   (7,439)$

2,070,046$   40.15   92.00   (51.85)   (0.142)   (294,081)$

15,247,192$   (535,326)$

Group D: Sun City Water and Sun City West Water

Exhibit

Schedule B‐6

Page 2 of 2

Witness: BoizelleEPCOR Water Arizona Inc.

Test Year Ended December 31, 2019

Lead/Lag Study ‐ Working Cash Requirement

Line

No. Description

[A]

1 Operating Expenses

2 Labor

3 Purchased Water

4 Fuel & Power

5 Chemicals

6 Waste Disposal

7 Intercompany Support Services

8 Corporate Allocation

9 Outside Services

10 Group Insurance

11 Regulatory  Expense

12 Insurance Other Than Group

13 Customer Accounting

14 Rents

15 General Office Expense

16 Miscellaneous

17 Maintenance Expense

18

19

20 Taxes

21 Property Taxes

22 Taxes ‐ Payroll

23 Taxes ‐Other

24 Income Tax

25

26 Interest

27

28

29 WORKING CASH REQUIREMENT

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40 Supporting Schedules:

41 (a) C‐1

42

43 Recap Schedules:

44 B‐5

45 Workpapers & Supporting Documents

46 \ Lead‐Lag Expense.xlsx

47 \ Billing Cycles.xlsx

48

49 B6 Upload_Lead Lag.xlsx

50 A‐F Schedules Group D.xlsb

Sun City Water Sun City West Water

Cash Cash

Test Year Revenue Expense  Net Lead/ Working Test Year Revenue Expense  Net Lead/ Working

Adjusted Lag Lag Lag Lag Capital  Adjusted Lag Lag Lag Lag Capital

Results (a) Days Days Days Factor Required Results (a) Days Days Days Factor Required

[B] [C] [D] [E] = [C] ‐ [D] [F] = [E] / 365 [G] = [B] x [F] [B] [C] [D] [E] = [C] ‐ [D] [F] = [E] / 365 [G] = [B] x [F]

2,072,267$   40.15   30.63   9.51   0.026   54,012$   939,285$   40.15   30.63   9.51   0.026   24,482$

276$   40.15   ‐   40.15   0.110   30$   94$   40.15   ‐   40.15   0.110   10$

1,623,826$   40.15   48.67   (8.52)   (0.023)   (37,916)$   736,048$   40.15   48.67   (8.52)   (0.023)   (17,186)$

5,379$   40.15   54.94   (14.79)   (0.041)   (218)$   180,351$   40.15   54.94   (14.79)   (0.041)   (7,310)$

1,703$   40.15   31.06   9.08   0.025   42$   (30,055)$   40.15   31.06   9.08   0.025   (748)$

‐$   40.15   30.42   9.73   0.027   ‐$   ‐$   40.15   30.42   9.73   0.027   ‐$

356,019$   40.15   30.42   9.73   0.027   9,487$   183,579$   40.15   30.42   9.73   0.027   4,892$

512,534$   40.15   34.35   5.79   0.016   8,132$   146,660$   40.15   34.35   5.79   0.016   2,327$

647,311$   40.15   (10.72)   50.86   0.139   90,202$   268,833$   40.15   (10.72)   50.86   0.139   37,462$

10,842$   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐$   2,546$   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐$

180,571$   40.15   72.69   (32.54)   (0.089)   (16,099)$   87,565$   40.15   72.69   (32.54)   (0.089)   (7,807)$

650,597$   40.15   49.83   (9.68)   (0.027)   (17,257)$   370,296$   40.15   49.83   (9.68)   (0.027)   (9,822)$

7,438$   40.15   13.38   26.77   0.073   546$   3,835$   40.15   13.38   26.77   0.073   281$

199,064$   40.15   39.27   0.88   0.002   478$   145,881$   40.15   39.27   0.88   0.002   350$

51,981$   40.15   27.80   12.35   0.034   1,758$   26,582$   40.15   27.80   12.35   0.034   899$

487,179$   40.15   46.89   (6.74)   (0.018)   (8,996)$   345,313$   40.15   46.89   (6.74)   (0.018)   (6,376)$

631,188$   40.15   213.25   (173.10)   (0.474)   (299,345)$   360,586$   40.15   213.25   (173.10)   (0.474)   (171,010)$

‐$   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐$   ‐$   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐$

191,790$   40.15   (131.38)   171.53   0.470   90,129$   86,745$   40.15   (131.38)   171.53   0.470   40,765$

1,053,993$   40.15   41.75   (1.60)   (0.004)   (4,631)$   639,044$   40.15   41.75   (1.60)   (0.004)   (2,808)$

1,301,152$   40.15   92.00   (51.85)   (0.142)   (184,848)$   768,894$   40.15   92.00   (51.85)   (0.142)   (109,233)$

9,985,110$   (314,494)$   5,262,082$   (220,832)$

Group D: Sun City Water and Sun City West Water

Exhibit

Schedule C‐1

Page 1 of 2

Witness: SkoubisEPCOR Water Arizona Inc.

Test Year Ended December 31, 2019

Adjusted Test Year Income Statement

Sum of All Districts

Test Year Total  Test Year Proposed Adjusted

Line Book Pro Forma Adjusted Rate with Rate

No. Results (a) Adjustments (b) Results (b) Increase (b)  Increase (b)

1 Revenues [A] [B] [C] = [A] + [B] [D] [E] = [C] + [D]

2 Water 22,562,655$   2,067,087$   24,629,742$   1,603,016$   26,232,758$

3 Wastewater Revenues ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

4 Other Revenues 565,194   17,061   582,255   ‐   582,255

5 Total Revenue Sum Lines [2‐4] 23,127,849$   2,084,148$   25,211,997$   1,603,016$   26,815,013$

6

7 Operating Expenses

8 Labor 2,389,033$   622,519$   3,011,552$   ‐$   3,011,552$

9 Purchased Water 369   1   370   ‐   370

10 Fuel & Power 2,159,157   200,717   2,359,874   ‐   2,359,874

11 Chemicals 181,133   4,597   185,730   ‐   185,730

12 Waste Disposal (26,385)   (1,967)   (28,352)   ‐   (28,352)

13 Intercompany Support Services ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

14 Corporate Allocation 524,919   14,679   539,598   ‐   539,598

15 Outside Services 800,005   (140,811)   659,194   ‐   659,194

16 Group Insurance 704,040   212,104   916,144   ‐   916,144

17 Pensions ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

18 Regulatory  Expense 13,388   ‐   13,388   ‐   13,388

19 Insurance Other Than Group 192,464   75,672   268,136   ‐   268,136

20 Customer Accounting 983,575   33,370   1,016,945   3,948   1,020,893

21 Rents 11,273   ‐   11,273   ‐   11,273

22 General Office Expense 370,997   (26,052)   344,945   ‐   344,945

23 Miscellaneous 73,523   5,040   78,563   ‐   78,563

24 Maintenance Expense 960,789   (128,297)   832,492   ‐   832,492

25 Depreciation & Amortization 5,422,387   1,031,199   6,453,586   ‐   6,453,586

26 General Taxes‐Property 750,284   221,180   971,464   20,310   991,774

27 General Taxes‐Other 386,424   (107,889)   278,535   ‐   278,535

28 Income Taxes 830,478   469,906   1,300,384   392,653   1,693,037

29

30 Total Operating Expenses Sum Lines [8‐28] 16,727,853$   2,485,968$   19,213,821$   416,911$   19,630,732$

31 Utility Operating Income Line [5] ‐ Line [30] 6,399,996$   (401,820)$   5,998,176$   1,186,105$   7,184,281$

32 Other Income & Deductions

33 Other Income & Deductions (301,394)$   ‐$   (301,394)$   ‐$   (301,394)$

34 AFUDC (84,591)   ‐   (84,591)   ‐   (84,591)

35 Interest Expense 1,872,656   197,390   2,070,046   ‐   2,070,046

36 Other Expense ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

37 Gain/Loss Sale of Fixed Assets ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

38 Total Other Income & Deductions Sum Lines [33‐37] 1,486,671$   197,390$   1,684,061$   ‐$   1,684,061$

39 Net Profit / (Loss) Line [31] ‐ Line [38] 4,913,325$   (599,210)$   4,314,115$   1,186,105$   5,500,220$

40

41

42

43

44 Supporting Schedules:

45 (a) E‐6   (b) C‐2

46

47 Recap Schedules:

48 A‐1

49

50 A‐F Schedules Group D.xlsb

Group D: Sun City Water and Sun City West Water

Exhibit

Schedule C‐1

Page 2 of 2

Witness: SkoubisEPCOR Water Arizona Inc.

Test Year Ended December 31, 2019

Adjusted Test Year Income Statement

Line

No.

1 Revenues

2 Water

3 Wastewater Revenues

4 Other Revenues

5 Total Revenue Sum Lines [2‐4]

6

7 Operating Expenses

8 Labor

9 Purchased Water

10 Fuel & Power

11 Chemicals

12 Waste Disposal

13 Intercompany Support Services

14 Corporate Allocation

[…]

16 Group Insurance

17 Pensions

18 Regulatory  Expense

19 Insurance Other Than Group

20 Customer Accounting

21 Rents

22 General Office Expense

23 Miscellaneous

24 Maintenance Expense

25 Depreciation & Amortization

26 General Taxes‐Property

27 General Taxes‐Other

28 Income Taxes

29

30 Total Operating Expenses Sum Lines [8‐28]

31 Utility Operating Income Line [5] ‐ Line [30]

32 Other Income & Deductions

33 Other Income & Deductions

34 AFUDC

35 Interest Expense

36 Other Expense

37 Gain/Loss Sale of Fixed Assets

38 Total Other Income & Deductions Sum Lines [33‐37]

39 Net Profit / (Loss) Line [31] ‐ Line [38]

40

41

42

43

44 Supporting Schedules:

45 (a) E‐6   (b) C‐2

46

47 Recap Schedules:

48 A‐1

49

50 A‐F Schedules Group D.xlsb

Sun City Water Sun City West Water

Test Year Total  Test Year Proposed Adjusted Test Year Total  Test Year Proposed Adjusted

Book Pro Forma Adjusted Rate with Rate Book Pro Forma Adjusted Rate with Rate

Results (a) Adjustments (b) Results (b) Increase (b)  Increase (b)  Results (a) Adjustments (b) Results (b) Increase (b)  Increase (b)

[A] [B] [C] = [A] + [B] [D] [E] = [C] + [D]  [A] [B] [C] = [A] + [B] [D] [E] = [C] + [D]

14,115,807$   1,300,426$   15,416,233$   1,299,356$   16,715,589$   8,446,848$   766,661$   9,213,509$   303,660$   9,517,169$

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

404,092   6,315   410,407   ‐   410,407   161,102   10,746   171,848   ‐   171,848

14,519,899$   1,306,741$   15,826,640$   1,299,356$   17,125,996$   8,607,950$   777,407$   9,385,357$   303,660$   9,689,017$

1,660,438$   411,829$   2,072,267$   ‐$   2,072,267$   728,595$   210,690$   939,285$   ‐$   939,285$

275   1   276   ‐   276   94   ‐   94   ‐   94

1,488,215   135,611   1,623,826   ‐   1,623,826   670,942   65,106   736,048   ‐   736,048

5,364   15   5,379   ‐   5,379   175,769   4,582   180,351   ‐   180,351

1,585   118   1,703   ‐   1,703   (27,970)   (2,085)   (30,055)   ‐   (30,055)

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

346,334   9,685   356,019   ‐   356,019   178,585   4,994   183,579   ‐   183,579

600,055   (87,521)   512,534   ‐   512,534   199,950   (53,290)   146,660   ‐   146,660

497,953   149,358   647,311   ‐   647,311   206,087   62,746   268,833   ‐   268,833

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

10,842   ‐   10,842   ‐   10,842   2,546   ‐   2,546   ‐   2,546

127,807   52,764   180,571   ‐   180,571   64,657   22,908   87,565   ‐   87,565

612,801   34,071   646,872   3,725   650,597   370,774   (701)   370,073   223   370,296

7,438   ‐   7,438   ‐   7,438   3,835   ‐   3,835   ‐   3,835

219,120   (20,056)   199,064   ‐   199,064   151,877   (5,996)   145,881   ‐   145,881

48,645   3,336   51,981   ‐   51,981   24,878   1,704   26,582   ‐   26,582

481,197   5,982   487,179   ‐   487,179   479,592   (134,279)   345,313   ‐   345,313

3,206,121   750,919   3,957,040   ‐   3,957,040   2,216,266   280,280   2,496,546   ‐   2,496,546

425,798   188,868   614,666   16,522   631,188   324,486   32,312   356,798   3,788   360,586

279,378   (87,588)   191,790   ‐   191,790   107,046   (20,301)   86,745   ‐   86,745

547,937   187,929   735,866   318,127   1,053,993   282,541   281,977   564,518   74,526   639,044

10,567,303$   1,735,321$   12,302,624$   338,374$   12,640,998$   6,160,550$   750,647$   6,911,197$   78,537$   6,989,734$

3,952,596$   (428,580)$   3,524,016$   960,982$   4,484,998$   2,447,400$   26,760$   2,474,160$   225,123$   2,699,283$

(201,757)$   ‐$   (201,757)$   ‐$   (201,757)$   (99,637)$   ‐$   (99,637)$   ‐$   (99,637)$

(31,012)   ‐   (31,012)   ‐   (31,012)   (53,579)   ‐   (53,579)   ‐   (53,579)

1,233,702   67,450   1,301,152   ‐   1,301,152   638,954   129,940   768,894   ‐   768,894

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

1,000,933$   67,450$   1,068,383$   ‐$   1,068,383$   485,738$   129,940$   615,678$   ‐$   615,678$

2,951,663$   (496,030)$   2,455,633$   960,982$   3,416,615$   1,961,662$   (103,180)$   1,858,482$   225,123$   2,083,605$

Group D: Sun City Water and Sun City West Water

Schedule C‐2 Page 1

Source Witness: Skoubis
Sum of All Districts [A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H] [I] [J] [K]

Income Statement Pro Forma Adjustments ADJ JPB‐IS1 ADJ SLS‐IS2 ADJ SLS‐IS3 ADJ JPB‐IS4 ADJ JPB‐IS5  ADJ JPB‐IS6  ADJ SLS‐IS7  ADJ SLS‐IS8  ADJ JPB‐IS9  ADJ JPB‐IS10

Test Year Ended Dec 31, 2019

Actual End of

Test Year (a)

Adjust Property

Taxes to Reflect

Proposed

Revenues

Federal and

State Income

Taxes

Interest

Synchronization

with Rate Base

Bad Debt

Expense

Annualization/N

ormalization of

Revenues

Removal of

[…]

17 Pensions

18 Regulatory  Expense

19 Insurance Other Than Group

20 Customer Accounting

21 Rents

22 General Office Expense

23 Miscellaneous

24 Maintenance Expense

25 Depreciation & Amortization

26 General Taxes‐Property

27 General Taxes‐Other

28 Income Taxes

29

30 Total Operating Expenses

31 Utility Operating Income

32 Other Income & Deductions

33 Other Income & Deductions

34 AFUDC

35 Interest Expense

36 Other Expense

37 Gain/Loss Sale of Fixed Assets

38 Total Other Income & Deductions

39 Net Profit / (Loss)

40

41

42 Supporting Schedules:

43 (a) E‐6

44 C2 Upload_IS Adjustments Direct Case

45 Recap Schedules:  C‐1

46

47 A‐F Schedules Group D.xlsb

Schedule C‐2 Page 3

Witness: Skoubis
[W] [X] [Y] [Z] [AA] [AB] [AC] [AD] [AE] [AF]

ADJ JPB‐IS22  ADJ JPB‐IS23  ADJ JPB‐IS24  ADJ JPB‐IS25  ADJ SLS‐IS26  ADJ JPB‐IS27  Sum [B ‐ AB] Sum [A] + [AC] Sum [AD] + [AE]

Brooke

Revenue/

Expense

Adjustment

Tank

Maintenance

Purchased Water

Adjustment

Power Cost

Adjustment

Insurance Other

Than Group

City of Phoenix

Contract ‐

Paradise Valley

Total Pro Forma

Adjustments

Test Year

Adjusted

Results

Proposed Rate

 Increase

Adjusted Rate

Increase

‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   2,067,087$   24,629,742$   1,603,016$   26,232,758$

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   17,061   582,255   ‐   582,255

‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   2,084,148$   25,211,997$   1,603,016$   26,815,013$

‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   622,519$   3,011,552$   ‐$   3,011,552$

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   1   370   ‐   370

‐   ‐   ‐   195,051   ‐   ‐   200,717   2,359,874   ‐   2,359,874

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   4,597   185,730   ‐   185,730

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (1,967)   (28,352)   ‐   (28,352)

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   14,679   539,598   ‐   539,598

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (140,811)   659,194   ‐   659,194

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   212,104   916,144   ‐   916,144

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   13,388   ‐   13,388

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   75,672   ‐   75,672   268,136   ‐   268,136

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   33,370   1,016,945   3,948   1,020,893

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   11,273   ‐   11,273

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (26,052)   344,945   ‐   344,945

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   5,040   78,563   ‐   78,563

‐   (142,119)   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (128,297)   832,492   ‐   832,492

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   1,031,199   6,453,586   ‐   6,453,586

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   221,180   971,464   20,310   991,774

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (107,889)   278,535   ‐   278,535

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   469,906   1,300,384   392,653   1,693,037

‐$   (142,119)$   ‐$   195,051$   75,672$   ‐$   2,485,968$   19,213,821$   416,911$   19,630,732$

‐$   142,119$   ‐$   (195,051)$   (75,672)$   ‐$   (401,820)$   5,998,176$   1,186,105$   7,184,281$

‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   (301,394)$   ‐$   (301,394)$

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (84,591)   ‐   (84,591)

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   197,390   2,070,046   ‐   2,070,046

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   197,390$   1,684,061$   ‐$   1,684,061$

‐$   142,119$   ‐$   (195,051)$   (75,672)$   ‐$   (599,210)$   4,314,115$   1,186,105$   5,500,220$

Group D: Sun City Water and Sun City West Water

Sun City Water Exhibit

Test Year Ended December 31, 2019 Schedule C‐2

Income Statement Pro Forma Adjustments Page 1 of 30

Witness: Skoubis

Page 4 Page 5 Page 6 Page 7 Page 8 Page 9 Page 10 Page 11 Page 12 Page 13

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H] [I] [J] [K]

ADJ JPB‐IS1 ADJ SLS‐IS2 ADJ SLS‐IS3 ADJ JPB‐IS4 ADJ JPB‐IS5  ADJ JPB‐IS6  ADJ SLS‐IS7  ADJ SLS‐IS8  ADJ JPB‐IS9  ADJ JPB‐IS10

Actual End of

Test Year (a)

Adjust Property

Taxes to Reflect

Proposed

Revenues

Federal and

State Income

Taxes

Interest

Synchronization

with Rate Base

[…]

20 Customer Accounting

21 Rents

22 General Office Expense

23 Miscellaneous

24 Maintenance Expense

25 Depreciation & Amortization

26 General Taxes‐Property

27 General Taxes‐Other

28 Income Taxes

29

30 Total Operating Expenses

31 Utility Operating Income

32 Other Income & Deductions

33 Other Income & Deductions

34 AFUDC

35 Interest Expense

36 Other Expense

37 Gain/Loss Sale of Fixed Assets

38 Total Other Income & Deductions

39 Net Profit / (Loss)

40

41

42 Supporting Schedules:

43 (a) E‐6

44 C2 Upload_IS Adjustments Direct Case

45 Recap Schedules:  C‐1

46

47 A‐F Schedules Group D.xlsb

Exhibit

Schedule C‐2

Page 3 of 30

Witness: Skoubis

Page 25 Page 26 Page 27 Page 28 Page 29 Page 30

Sum [B ‐ AB] Sum [A] + [AC] Sum [AD] + [AE]

[W] [X] [Y] [Z] [AA] [AB] [AC] [AD] [AE] [AF]

ADJ JPB‐IS22  ADJ JPB‐IS23  ADJ JPB‐IS24  ADJ JPB‐IS25  ADJ SLS‐IS26  ADJ JPB‐IS27

Brooke

Revenue/

Expense

Adjustment

Tank

Maintenance

Purchased Water

Adjustment

Power Cost

Adjustment

Insurance Other

Than Group

City of Phoenix

Contract ‐

Paradise Valley

Total Pro Forma

Adjustments

Test Year

Adjusted

Results

Proposed Rate

 Increase

Adjusted Rate

Increase

‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   1,300,426$   15,416,233$   1,299,356$   16,715,589$

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   6,315   410,407   410,407

‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   1,306,741$   15,826,640$   1,299,356$   17,125,996$

‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   411,829$   2,072,267$   2,072,267$

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   1   276   276

‐   ‐   ‐   131,555   ‐   ‐   135,611   1,623,826   1,623,826

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   15   5,379   5,379

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   118   1,703   1,703

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   9,685   356,019   356,019

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (87,521)   512,534   512,534

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   149,358   647,311   647,311

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   10,842   10,842

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   52,764   ‐   52,764   180,571   180,571

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   34,071   646,872   3,725   650,597

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   7,438   7,438

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (20,056)   199,064   199,064

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   3,336   51,981   51,981

‐   (337)   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   5,982   487,179   487,179

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   750,919   3,957,040   3,957,040

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   188,868   614,666   16,522   631,188

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (87,588)   191,790   191,790

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   187,929   735,866   318,127   1,053,993

‐$   (337)$   ‐$   131,555$   52,764$   ‐$   1,735,321$   12,302,624$   338,374$   12,640,998$

‐$   337$   ‐$   (131,555)$   (52,764)$   ‐$   (428,580)$   3,524,016$   960,982$   4,484,998$

‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   (201,757)$   (201,757)$

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (31,012)   (31,012)

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   67,450   1,301,152   1,301,152

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   67,450$   1,068,383$   ‐$   1,068,383$

‐$   337$   ‐$   (131,555)$   (52,764)$   ‐$   (496,030)$   2,455,633$   960,982$   3,416,615$

Group D: Sun City Water and Sun City West Water

Sun City West Water Exhibit

Test Year Ended December 31, 2019 Schedule C‐2

Income Statement Pro Forma Adjustments Page 1 of 30

Witness: Skoubis

Page 4 Page 5 Page 6 Page 7 Page 8 Page 9 Page 10 Page 11 Page 12 Page 13

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H] [I] [J] [K]

ADJ JPB‐IS1 ADJ SLS‐IS2 ADJ SLS‐IS3 ADJ JPB‐IS4 ADJ JPB‐IS5  ADJ JPB‐IS6  ADJ SLS‐IS7  ADJ SLS‐IS8  ADJ JPB‐IS9  ADJ JPB‐IS10

Actual End of

Test Year (a)

Adjust Property

Taxes to Reflect

Proposed

Revenues

Federal and

State Income

Taxes

Interest

Synchronization

[…]

20 Customer Accounting

21 Rents

22 General Office Expense

23 Miscellaneous

24 Maintenance Expense

25 Depreciation & Amortization

26 General Taxes‐Property

27 General Taxes‐Other

28 Income Taxes

29

30 Total Operating Expenses

31 Utility Operating Income

32 Other Income & Deductions

33 Other Income & Deductions

34 AFUDC

35 Interest Expense

36 Other Expense

37 Gain/Loss Sale of Fixed Assets

38 Total Other Income & Deductions

39 Net Profit / (Loss)

40

41

42 Supporting Schedules:

43 (a) E‐6

44 C2 Upload_IS Adjustments Direct Case

45 Recap Schedules:  C‐1

46

47 A‐F Schedules Group D.xlsb

Exhibit

Schedule C‐2

Page 3 of 30

Witness: Skoubis

Page 25 Page 26 Page 27 Page 28 Page 29 Page 30

Sum [B ‐ AB] Sum [A] + [AC] Sum [AD] + [AE]

[W] [X] [Y] [Z] [AA] [AB] [AC] [AD] [AE] [AF]

ADJ JPB‐IS22  ADJ JPB‐IS23  ADJ JPB‐IS24  ADJ JPB‐IS25  ADJ SLS‐IS26  ADJ JPB‐IS27

Brooke

Revenue/

Expense

Adjustment

Tank

Maintenance

Purchased Water

Adjustment

Power Cost

Adjustment

Insurance Other

Than Group

City of Phoenix

Contract ‐

Paradise Valley

Total Pro Forma

Adjustments

Test Year

Adjusted

Results

Proposed Rate

 Increase

Adjusted Rate

Increase

‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   766,661$   9,213,509$   303,660$   9,517,169$

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   10,746   171,848   171,848

‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   777,407$   9,385,357$   303,660$   9,689,017$

‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   210,690$   939,285$   939,285$

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   94   94

‐   ‐   ‐   63,496   ‐   ‐   65,106   736,048   736,048

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   4,582   180,351   180,351

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (2,085)   (30,055)   (30,055)

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   4,994   183,579   183,579

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (53,290)   146,660   146,660

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   62,746   268,833   268,833

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   2,546   2,546

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   22,908   ‐   22,908   87,565   87,565

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (701)   370,073   223   370,296

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   3,835   3,835

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (5,996)   145,881   145,881

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   1,704   26,582   26,582

‐   (141,782)   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (134,279)   345,313   345,313

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   280,280   2,496,546   2,496,546

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   32,312   356,798   3,788   360,586

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (20,301)   86,745   86,745

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   281,977   564,518   74,526   639,044

‐$   (141,782)$   ‐$   63,496$   22,908$   ‐$   750,647$   6,911,197$   78,537$   6,989,734$

‐$   141,782$   ‐$   (63,496)$   (22,908)$   ‐$   26,760$   2,474,160$   225,123$   2,699,283$

‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   (99,637)$   (99,637)$

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (53,579)   (53,579)

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   129,940   768,894   768,894

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   129,940$   615,678$   ‐$   615,678$

‐$   141,782$   ‐$   (63,496)$   (22,908)$   ‐$   (103,180)$   1,858,482$   225,123$   2,083,605$

Group D: Sun City Water and Sun City West Water

Exhibit

Schedule C‐3

Page 1 of 1

Witness: Skoubis

EPCOR Water Arizona Inc.

Test Year Ended December 31, 2019

Computation of Gross Revenue Conversion Factor

All Districts Sun City Water Sun City West Water

Percentage Percentage Percentage

of of of

Effective One Minus Incremental Effective One Minus Incremental Effective One Minus Incremental

Line Rate Combined Rate Gross Revenues Rate Combined Rate Gross Revenues Rate Combined Rate Gross Revenues

No. Description [A]  [B]  [C] [A]  [B]  [C] [A]  [B]  [C]

1 Federal Income Taxes 19.97% 19.97% 19.97%

[…]

8   Total 26,815,013$   22,889,849$   3,726,321$   77,104$   12,728$   12,134$   96,877$

Group D: Sun City Water and Sun City West Water

Group D G Schedules.xlsx

EPCOR Water Arizona Inc.
Docket No. WS‐01303A‐20‐XXXX
Test Year Ended December 31, 2019

Group D

Water Districts

Sun City Water
Sun City West Water

H Schedules

EPCOR Water Arizona Inc.
Docket No. WS‐01303A‐20‐XXXX
Test Year Ended December 31, 2019

Group D

Water Districts

Sun City Water
Sun City West Water

H‐1 Schedule

EPCOR Water Arizona Inc.
Docket No. WS‐01303A‐20‐XXXX
Test Year Ended December 31, 2019

Group D

Water Districts

Sun City Water
Sun City West Water

H‐1 Schedule

EPCOR Arizona Water Exhibit
Test Year Ended December 31, 2019 Schedule H-1
Summary of Revenues by Customer Classification - Present & Proposed Rates Page 1
Group D Witness: Rimal

Annualization
and

Normalization
Line Present Present Proposed
No. Customer Classification Rates* Rates Rates Amount %
1
2 Residential 19,190,438$   20,221,095$   22,047,992$   1,826,897$   9.03%
3
4 Commercial 2,771,923$   3,075,364$   2,976,799$   (98,565)$   -3.21%
5
6 Commercial Large 1,316,698$   1,460,936$   1,416,020$   (44,916)$   -3.07%
7
8 Other Public Authority -$  -$  -$  -$  0.00%
9
10 Private Fire 121,801$   121,801$   124,239$   2,438$   2.00%
11
12 Hydrant 5,252$  4,868$   5,544$  676$  13.88%
13
14 Irrigation 12,739$   10,868$   12,917$   2,049$   18.85%
15
16 Effluent -$  -$  -$  -$  0.00%
17
18 Raw Water 164,003$   164,003$   147,739$   (16,265)$   -9.92%
19
20 Turf -$  -$  -$  -$  0.00%
21
22 Country Club -$  -$  -$  -$  0.00%
23
24 Wheeling Wholesale -$  -$  -$  -$  0.00%
25
26 Misc Revenues -$  -$  -$  -$  0.00%
27

28 188,880$   198,910$   198,550$
29 After Hours Fees 6,630$  6,510$   6,510$
30 Collection and NSF Fees (3,375)$  (3,375)$   (3,375)$
31 Late Payment Charges 47,283$   54,255$   53,563$
32 Automated Meter Opt Out -$  -$  -$
33 Services Request Revenue -$  -$  -$
34 Other Misc Charges 7,184$  7,184$   7,184$
35 Subtotal Misc Revenues 246,602$   263,484$   262,432$   (1,052)$   -0.40%
36
37 Revenue Adjustments
38 One-Time Tax Credit (628,636)$   -$
39 Accruals (37,020)$   -$
40 Other Revenue Adjustments (58,402)$   -$
41 Adjustments -$  -$
42   Water Hauling -$  -$
43   City of Phoenix Tax Credit -$  -$
44 SIB Surcharge -$  -$
45 Deferred Low Income 9,297$  -$
46 Brooke Revenue -$  -$
47   Conservation Rebate -$  -$
48 Subtotal Revenue Adjustments (714,762)$   -$  -$  -$  0.00%
49
50 Weather Normalization
51 Residential -$  (76,545)$   (108,014)$
52 Commercial -$  (49,250)$   (71,885)$
53 Subtotal Weather Normalization -$  (125,795)$   (179,899)$   (54,104)$   43.01%
54
55 Reconciling Amount to General Ledger 13,154$   15,372$   1,231$
56 Total Revenues 23,127,849$   25,211,997$   26,815,013$   1,617,158$   6.41%
57
58
59 Per Schedule C1 23,127,849$   25,211,997$   26,815,013$   1,603,016$   6.36%
60
61 Difference (0)$  (0)$  0$
62
63 Increase/Decrease from Annualization
64 & Normalization (Sch C2 Adj JPB IS-5) 2,084,148$

Connection, Reconnection, Meter Testing,
and Re-Read Fees

Revenues in Test Year Proposed Increase

Group D:  Sun City Water and Sun City West Water

H Schedule 2019 Group D.xlsx

EPCOR Water Arizona Inc.
Docket No. WS‐01303A‐20‐XXXX
Test Year Ended December 31, 2019

Group D

Water Districts

Sun City Water
Sun City West Water

H‐2 Schedule

EPCOR Water Arizona Inc.
Docket No. WS‐01303A‐20‐XXXX
Test Year Ended December 31, 2019

Group D

Water Districts

Sun City Water
Sun City West Water

H‐2 Schedule

EPCOR Arizona Water
Test Year Ended December 31, 2019
Analysis of Revenue by Detailed Class
Group D

Exhibit
Schedule H-2

1 of 2
Witness: Rimal

Average Average Annualized Increase/
Line Rate Number of Consumption Present Present Proposed (Decrease) Increase
No. Schedule Description X Customers (in gallons) Rates Rates Rates Amount %
1 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 19,376   6,238 5,501,504$   6,076,572$   7,683,941$   1,607,369$   26.45%
2 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 2,115 7,499 720,704$   723,483$   916,271$   192,788$  26.65%
3 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 1,018 10,883 634,242$   616,782$   815,389$   198,607$  32.20%
4 A1M1C Sun City Residential 1-1/2" 1,324 57,696 3,354,984$   3,463,439$   3,730,929$   267,489$  7.72%
5 A1M1D Sun City Residential 2" 426 73,775 1,417,593$   1,543,395$   1,720,519$   177,124$  11.48%
6 A1M1E Sun City Residential 3" 2 242,333 19,131$   21,154$  20,977$  (177)$  -0.84%
7 A1M1F Sun City Residential 4" - - - - - -$  0.00%
8 A1M1G Sun City Residential 6" 1 327,417 15,718$   18,216$  20,631$  2,415$  13.26%
9 A1M1H Sun City Residential 8" - - - - - -$  0.00%

10 A1M1I Sun City Residential 10" - - - - - -$  0.00%
11 A1M1J Sun City Residential 12" - - - - - -$  0.00%
12 A2M1A Sun City Commercial 5/8" & 5/8"+ 213 4,599 53,921$   58,818$  82,074$  23,257$  39.54%
13 A2M1A Sun City Commercial 3/4" 18 18,891 14,000$   14,169$  16,442$  2,274$  16.05%
14 A2M1B Sun City Commercial 1" 175 20,653 170,628$   198,927$   192,143$   (6,784)$  -3.41%
15 A2M1C Sun City Commercial 1-1/2" 245 52,132 583,207$   712,510$   691,671$   (20,839)$  -2.92%
16 A2M1D Sun City Commercial 2" 220 86,431 834,978$   924,382$   1,003,073$   78,690$  8.51%
17 A2M1E Sun City Commercial 3" 27 177,141 202,844$   240,520$   244,749$   4,229$  1.76%
18 A2M1F Sun City Commercial 4" 5 906,733 166,689$   190,784$   185,049$   (5,735)$  -3.01%
19 A2M1G Sun City Commercial 6" 10 1,718,975   647,560$   712,295$   729,803$   17,508$  2.46%
20 A2M1H Sun City Commercial 8" - - - - - -$  0.00%
21 A2M1I Sun City Commercial 10" - - - - - -$  0.00%
22 A2M1J Sun City Commercial 12" - - - - - -$  0.00%
23 A5M1 Sun City Public Interruptible OWU - Peoria - - - - - -$  0.00%
24 A7M1 Sun City Irrigation 2" 2 198,136 12,739$   10,868$  12,917$  2,049$  18.85%
25 A7M2 Sun City Irrigation - Raw 1 10,426,154   164,003$   164,003$   147,739$   (16,265)$  -9.92%
26 A6M03 Sun City Private Fire 3" 1 - 131$  131$  216$  85$  64.99%
27 A6M04 Sun City Private Fire 4" 57 - 7,462$  7,462$  26,676$  19,214$  257.47%
28 A6M06 Sun City Private Fire 6" 73 - 9,597$  9,597$  36,876$  27,279$  284.26%
29 A6M08 Sun City Private Fire 8" 11 - 2,074$  2,074$  6,474$  4,400$  212.14%
30 A6M10 Sun City Private Fire 10" - - - - - -$  0.00%
31 A8M1 Sun City Public Fire Service - Hydrant 44 - 5,252$  4,868$  5,544$  676$  13.88%
32 B1M1A Sun City West Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 14,252   5,770 5,562,446$   5,751,297$   5,420,252$   (331,045)$  -5.76%
33 B1M1A Sun City West Residential 3/4" 41 8,202 20,378$   21,362$  18,845$  (2,517)$  -11.78%
34 B1M1B Sun City West Residential 1" 159 12,965 156,624$   159,222$   139,591$   (19,631)$  -12.33%
35 B1M1C Sun City West Residential 1 1/2" 442 47,347 1,302,418$   1,333,476$   1,109,764$   (223,712)$  -16.78%
36 B1M1D Sun City West Residential 2" 138 49,153 484,697$   492,696$   450,883$   (41,813)$  -8.49%
37 B1M1E Sun City West Residential 3" - - - - - -$  0.00%
38 B1M1F Sun City West Residential 4" - - - - - -$  0.00%
39 B1M1G Sun City West Residential 6" - - - - - -$  0.00%
40 B1M1H Sun City West Residential 8" - - - - - -$  0.00%
41 B1M1I Sun City West Residential 10" - - - - - -$  0.00%
42 B1M1J Sun City West Residential 12" - - - - - -$  0.00%
43 B2M1A Sun City West Commercial 5/8" & 5/8"+ 72 4,720 27,490$   28,279$  28,055$  (224)$  -0.79%
44 B2M1A Sun City West Commercial 3/4" 3 1,500 728$  971$  849$  (122)$  -12.55%
45 B2M1B Sun City West Commercial 1" 83 21,109 113,821$   120,167$   93,335$  (26,832)$  -22.33%
46 B2M1C Sun City West Commercial 1 1/2" 107 42,210 296,140$   311,251$   265,344$   (45,907)$  -14.75%

Revenues Proposed

Group D:  Sun City Water and Sun City West Water

H Schedule 2019 Group D.xlsx

EPCOR Arizona Water
Test Year Ended December 31, 2019
Analysis of Revenue by Detailed Class
Group D

Exhibit
Schedule H-2

2 of 2
Witness: Rimal

Average Average Annualized Increase/
Line Rate Number of Consumption Present Present Proposed (Decrease) Increase
No. Schedule Description X Customers (in gallons) Rates Rates Rates Amount %

Revenues Proposed

47 B2M1D Sun City West Commercial 2" 151   70,363   677,011$   705,891$   603,813$   (102,078)$   -14.46%
48 B2M1E Sun City West Commercial 3" 7   470,801   166,092$   176,879$   142,869$   (34,010)$   -19.23%
49 B2M1F Sun City West Commercial 4" 6   413,236   133,512$   140,458$   113,550$   (26,909)$   -19.16%
50 B2M1G Sun City West Commercial 6" -   -   -   -   -   -$   0.00%
51 B2M1H Sun City West Commercial 8" -   -   -   -   -   -$   0.00%
52 B2M1I Sun City West Commercial 10" -   -   -   -   -   -$   0.00%
53 B2M1J Sun City West Commercial 12" -   -   -   -   -   -$   0.00%

[…]

69 B7M2S Sun City West Raw Surface Water -   -   -   -   -   -$   0.00%
70 A7M2S Sun City Raw Surface Water -   -   -   -   -   -$   0.00%
71
72   Total Group D 40,931   15,483,063   23,582,855   25,058,936   26,731,249   1,672,313   6.67%

Group D:  Sun City Water and Sun City West Water

H Schedule 2019 Group D.xlsx

EPCOR Water Arizona Inc.
Docket No. WS‐01303A‐20‐XXXX
Test Year Ended December 31, 2019

Group D

Water Districts

Sun City Water
Sun City West Water

H‐3 Schedule

EPCOR Water Arizona Inc.
Docket No. WS‐01303A‐20‐XXXX
Test Year Ended December 31, 2019

Group D

Water Districts

Sun City Water
Sun City West Water

H‐3 Schedule

EPCOR Arizona Water
Test Year Ended December 31, 2019
Changes in Representative Rate Schedules
Group D

Exhibit
Schedule H-3

1 of 11
Witness: Rimal

Present Proposed
Line Rate Rate Present Proposed Present Rate Proposed Present Rate Proposed
No. Schedule Schedule Description Block Block Rate Rate Change Rate* Rate Change
1 A1M1A W1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ First 1,000 gals. First 3,000 gals. 10.02$   20.00$   9.98$   0.74$   1.51$   0.7650$
2 1,001 to 3,000 gals. 3,001 to 9,000 gals. 1.08$   2.20$   1.1168$
3 3,001 to 9,000 gals. Over 9,000 gals. 1.69$   3.32$   1.6306$
4 9,001 to 12,000 gals. - 1.92$   (1.9200)$
5 Over 12,000 gals. - 2.18$   (2.1809)$
6 A1M1A W1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" First 1,000 gals. First 3,000 gals. 11.50$   20.00$   8.50$   0.74$   1.51$   0.7650$
7 1,001 to 3,000 gals. 3,001 to 9,000 gals. 1.08$   2.20$   1.1168$
8 3,001 to 9,000 gals. Over 9,000 gals. 1.69$   3.32$   1.6306$
9 9,001 to 12,000 gals. - 1.92$   (1.9200)$
10 Over 12,000 gals. - 2.18$   (2.1809)$
11 A1M1B W1M1B Sun City Residential 1" First 1,000 gals. First 3,000 gals. 25.00$   40.00$   15.00$   0.74$   1.51$   0.7650$
12 1,001 to 3,000 gals. 3,001 to 9,000 gals. 1.08$   2.20$   1.1168$
13 3,001 to 9,000 gals. Over 9,000 gals. 1.69$   3.32$   1.6306$
14 9,001 to 12,000 gals. - 1.92$   (1.9200)$
15 Over 12,000 gals. - 2.18$   (2.1809)$
16 A1M1C W1M1C Sun City Residential 1-1/2" First 55,000 gals. First 100,000 gals. 50.10$   100.00$   49.90$   1.69$   2.20$   0.5068$
17 Over 55,000 gals. Over 100,000 gals. 2.18$   3.32$   1.1397$
18 -$   -$  -$
19 A1M1D W1M1D Sun City Residential 2" First 90,000 gals. First 150,000 gals. 80.20$   160.02$   79.82$   1.69$   2.20$   0.5068$
20 Over 90,000 gals. Over 150,000 gals. 2.18$   3.32$   1.1397$
21 -$   -$  -$
22 A1M1E W1M1E Sun City Residential 3" First 200,000 gals. First 300,000 gals. 160.40$   320.04$   159.64$   1.69$   2.20$   0.5068$
23 Over 200,000 gals. Over 300,000 gals. 2.18$   3.32$   1.1397$
24 -$   -$  -$
25 A1M1F W1M1F Sun City Residential 4" First 300,000 gals. First 400,000 gals. 250.60$   499.97$   249.37$   1.69$   2.20$   0.5068$
26 Over 300,000 gals. Over 400,000 gals. 2.18$   3.32$   1.1397$
27 -$   -$  -$
28 A1M1G W1M1G Sun City Residential 6" First 650,000 gals. First 800,000 gals. 501.20$   1,000.00$   498.80$   1.69$   2.20$   0.5068$
29 Over 650,000 gals. Over 800,000 gals. 2.18$   3.32$   1.1397$
30 -$   -$  -$
31 A1M1H W1M1H Sun City Residential 8" First 1000,000 gals. First 1125,000 gals. 801.90$   1,600.00$   798.10$   1.69$   2.20$   0.5068$
32 Over 1000,000 gals. Over 1125,000 gals. 2.18$   3.32$   1.1397$
33 -$   -$  -$
34 A1M1I W1M1I Sun City Residential 10" N/A First 1500,000 gals. -$   -$  -$  -$  2.20$   2.1968$
35 N/A Over 1500,000 gals. -$  3.32$   3.3206$
36 N/A -$  -$  -$
37 A1M1J W1M1J Sun City Residential 12" N/A First 2250,000 gals. -$   -$  -$  -$  2.20$   2.1968$
38 N/A Over 2250,000 gals. -$  3.32$   3.3206$
39 N/A -$  -$  -$
40 A2M1A W2M1A Sun City Commercial 5/8" & 5/8"+ First 1,000 gals. First 13,000 gals. 10.02$   20.00$   9.98$   0.74$  2.20$   1.4568$
41 1,001 to 3,000 gals. Over 13,000 gals. 1.08$  3.32$   2.2406$
42 3,001 to 9,000 gals. 1.69$  -$  (1.6900)$
43 9,001 to 12,000 gals. - 1.92$  (1.9200)$
44 Over 12,000 gals. - 2.18$  (2.1809)$

Volumetric ChargeBase Charge

Group D:  Sun City Water and Sun City West Water

H Schedule 2019 Group D.xlsx

EPCOR Arizona Water
Test Year Ended December 31, 2019
Changes in Representative Rate Schedules
Group D

Exhibit
Schedule H-3

2 of 11
Witness: Rimal

Present Proposed
Line Rate Rate Present Proposed Present Rate Proposed Present Rate Proposed
No. Schedule Schedule Description Block Block Rate Rate Change Rate* Rate Change

Volumetric ChargeBase Charge

45 A2M1A W2M1A Sun City Commercial 3/4" First 1,000 gals. First 13,000 gals. 11.50$   20.00$   8.50$   0.74$   2.20$   1.4568$
46 1,001 to 3,000 gals. Over 13,000 gals. 1.08$   3.32$   2.2406$
47 3,001 to 9,000 gals. 1.69$   -$   (1.6900)$
48 9,001 to 12,000 gals. -   1.92$   (1.9200)$
49 Over 12,000 gals. -   2.18$   (2.1809)$
50 A2M1B W2M1B Sun City Commercial 1" First 22,000 gals. First 45,000 gals. 25.00$   40.00$   15.00$   1.69$   2.20$   0.5068$
51 Over 22,000 gals. Over 45,000 gals. 2.18$   3.32$   1.1397$
52 -$   -$   -$
53 A2M1C W2M1C Sun City Commercial 1-1/2" First 55,000 gals. First 100,000 gals. 50.10$   100.00$   49.90$   1.69$   2.20$   0.5068$
54 Over 55,000 gals. Over 100,000 gals. 2.18$   3.32$   1.1397$
55 -$   -$   -$
56 A2M1D W2M1D Sun City Commercial 2" First 90,000 gals. First 150,000 gals. 80.20$   160.02$   79.82$   1.69$   2.20$   0.5068$
57 Over 90,000 gals. Over 150,000 gals. 2.18$   3.32$   1.1397$
58 -$   -$   -$
59 A2M1E W2M1E Sun City Commercial 3" First 200,000 gals. First 300,000 gals. 160.40$   320.04$   159.64$   1.69$   2.20$   0.5068$
60 Over 200,000 gals. Over 300,000 gals. 2.18$   3.32$   1.1397$
61 -$   -$   -$
62 A2M1F W2M1F Sun City Commercial 4" First 300,000 gals. First 400,000 gals. 250.60$   499.97$   249.37$   1.69$   2.20$   0.5068$
63 Over 300,000 gals. Over 400,000 gals. 2.18$   3.32$   1.1397$
64 -$   -$   -$
65 A2M1G W2M1G Sun City Commercial 6" First 650,000 gals. First 800,000 gals. 501.20$   1,000.00$   498.80$   1.69$   2.20$   0.5068$
66 Over 650,000 gals. Over 800,000 gals. 2.18$   3.32$   1.1397$
67 -$   -$   -$
68 A2M1H W2M1H Sun City Commercial 8" First 1000,000 gals. First 1125,000 gals. 801.90$   1,600.00$   798.10$   1.69$   2.20$   0.5068$
69 Over 1000,000 gals. Over 1125,000 gals. 2.18$   3.32$   1.1397$
70 -$   -$   -$
71 A2M1I W2M1I Sun City Commercial 10" N/A First 1500,000 gals. -$   1,408.89$   1,408.89$   -$   2.20$   2.1968$
72 N/A Over 1500,000 gals. -$   3.32$   3.3206$
73 N/A -$   -$   -$
74 A2M1J W2M1J Sun City Commercial 12" N/A First 2250,000 gals. -$   4,300.00$   4,300.00$   -$   2.20$   2.1968$
75 N/A Over 2250,000 gals. -$   3.32$   3.3206$
76 N/A -$   -$   -$
77 A5M1 W5M1 Sun City Public Interruptible OWU - Peoria All Usage All Usage 10.09$   10.09$   -$   1.26$   2.29$   1.0300$
78 A7M1 W7M1D Sun City Irrigation 2" All Usage All Usage 85.80$   200.02$   114.22$   1.46$   1.86$   0.4020$
79 A7M2 W8M2 Sun City Irrigation - Raw All Usage All Usage -$   -$   -$   1.21$   1.09$   (0.1200)$
80 A6M03 W6M03 Sun City Private Fire 3" Flat Rate Flat Rate 10.91$   18.00$   7.09$   -$   -$   -$
81 A6M04 W6M04 Sun City Private Fire 4" Flat Rate Flat Rate 10.91$   39.00$   28.09$   -$   -$   -$
82 A6M06 W6M06 Sun City Private Fire 6" Flat Rate Flat Rate 10.91$   42.00$   31.09$   -$   -$   -$
83 A6M08 W6M08 Sun City Private Fire 8" Flat Rate Flat Rate 15.72$   49.80$   34.08$   -$   -$   -$
84 A6M10 W6M10 Sun City Private Fire 10" Flat Rate Flat Rate 22.59$   54.00$   31.41$   -$   -$   -$
85 A8M1 W6M1A Sun City Public Fire Service - Hydrant All Usage All Usage 9.22$   10.50$   1.28$   1.31$   1.44$   0.1310$
86 B1M1A W1M1A Sun City West Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ First 4,000 gals. First 3,000 gals. 14.80$   20.00$   5.20$   2.41$   1.51$   (0.9050)$
87 4,001 to 15,000 gals. 3,001 to 9,000 gals. 2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
88 Over 15,000 gals. Over 9,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
89 B1M1A W1M1A Sun City West Residential 3/4" First 4,000 gals. First 3,000 gals. 14.80$   20.00$   5.20$   2.41$   1.51$   (0.9050)$
90 4,001 to 15,000 gals. 3,001 to 9,000 gals. 2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
91 Over 15,000 gals. Over 9,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
92 B1M1B W1M1B Sun City West Residential 1" First 40,000 gals. First 3,000 gals. 37.50$   40.00$   2.50$   2.95$   1.51$   (1.4450)$
93 Over 40,000 gals. 3,001 to 9,000 gals. 3.56$   2.20$   (1.3632)$
94 Over 9,000 gals. -$   3.32$   3.3206$

Group D:  Sun City Water and Sun City West Water

H Schedule 2019 Group D.xlsx

EPCOR Arizona Water
Test Year Ended December 31, 2019
Changes in Representative Rate Schedules
Group D

Exhibit
Schedule H-3

3 of 11
Witness: Rimal

Present Proposed
Line Rate Rate Present Proposed Present Rate Proposed Present Rate Proposed
No. Schedule Schedule Description Block Block Rate Rate Change Rate* Rate Change

Volumetric ChargeBase Charge

95 B1M1C W1M1C Sun City West Residential 1 1/2" First 100,000 gals. First 100,000 gals. 79.00$   100.00$   21.00$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
96 Over 100,000 gals. Over 100,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
97 -$   -$   -$
98 B1M1D W1M1D Sun City West Residential 2" First 150,000 gals. First 150,000 gals. 123.40$   160.02$   36.62$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
99 Over 150,000 gals. Over 150,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$

100 -$   -$   -$
101 B1M1E W1M1E Sun City West Residential 3" First 275,000 gals. First 300,000 gals. 236.80$   320.04$   83.24$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
102 Over 275,000 gals. Over 300,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
103 -$   -$   -$
104 B1M1F W1M1F Sun City West Residential 4" First 400,000 gals. First 400,000 gals. 370.00$   499.97$   129.97$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
105 Over 400,000 gals. Over 400,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
106 -$   -$   -$
107 B1M1G W1M1G Sun City West Residential 6" First 550,000 gals. First 800,000 gals. 740.00$   1,000.00$   260.00$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
108 Over 550,000 gals. Over 800,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
109 -$   -$   -$
110 B1M1H W1M1H Sun City West Residential 8" First 1402,000 gals. First 1125,000 gals. 1,184.00$   1,600.00$   416.00$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
111 Over 1402,000 gals. Over 1125,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
112 -$   -$   -$
113 B1M1I W1M1I Sun City West Residential 10" First 2100,000 gals. First 1500,000 gals. 1,702.00$   1,408.89$   (293.11)$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
114 Over 2100,000 gals. Over 1500,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
115 -$   -$   -$
116 B1M1J W1M1J Sun City West Residential 12" First 4110,000 gals. First 2250,000 gals. 3,182.00$   4,300.00$   1,118.00$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
117 Over 4110,000 gals. Over 2250,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
118 -$   -$   -$
119 B2M1A W2M1A Sun City West Commercial 5/8" & 5/8"+ First 15,000 gals. First 13,000 gals. 14.80$   20.00$   5.20$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
120 Over 15,000 gals. Over 13,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
121 -$   -$   -$
122 B2M1A W2M1A Sun City West Commercial 3/4" First 15,000 gals. First 13,000 gals. 14.80$   20.00$   5.20$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
123 Over 15,000 gals. Over 13,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
124 -$   -$   -$
125 B2M1B W2M1B Sun City West Commercial 1" First 40,000 gals. First 45,000 gals. 37.50$   40.00$   2.50$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
126 Over 40,000 gals. Over 45,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
127 -$   -$   -$
128 B2M1C W2M1C Sun City West Commercial 1 1/2" First 100,000 gals. First 100,000 gals. 79.00$   100.00$   21.00$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
129 Over 100,000 gals. Over 100,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
130 -$   -$   -$
131 B2M1D W2M1D Sun City West Commercial 2" First 150,000 gals. First 150,000 gals. 123.40$   160.02$   36.62$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
132 Over 150,000 gals. Over 150,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
133 -$   -$   -$
134 B2M1E W2M1E Sun City West Commercial 3" First 275,000 gals. First 300,000 gals. 236.80$   320.04$   83.24$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
135 Over 275,000 gals. Over 300,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
136 -$   -$   -$
137 B2M1F W2M1F Sun City West Commercial 4" First 400,000 gals. First 400,000 gals. 370.00$   499.97$   129.97$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
138 Over 400,000 gals. Over 400,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
139 -$   -$   -$
140 B2M1G W2M1G Sun City West Commercial 6" First 550,000 gals. First 800,000 gals. 740.00$   1,000.00$   260.00$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
141 Over 550,000 gals. Over 800,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
142 -$   -$   -$
143 B2M1H W2M1H Sun City West Commercial 8" First 1,402,000 gals. First 1125,000 gals. 1,184.00$   1,600.00$   416.00$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
144 Over 1,402,000 gals. Over 1125,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
145 -$   -$   -$

Group D:  Sun City Water and Sun City West Water

H Schedule 2019 Group D.xlsx

EPCOR Arizona Water
Test Year Ended December 31, 2019
Changes in Representative Rate Schedules
Group D

Exhibit
Schedule H-3

4 of 11
Witness: Rimal

Present Proposed
Line Rate Rate Present Proposed Present Rate Proposed Present Rate Proposed
No. Schedule Schedule Description Block Block Rate Rate Change Rate* Rate Change

Volumetric ChargeBase Charge

146 B2M1I W2M1I Sun City West Commercial 10" First 2,100,000 gals. First 1500,000 gals. 1,702.00$   1,408.89$   (293.11)$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
147 Over 2,100,000 gals. Over 1500,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
148 -$   -$   -$
149 B2M1J W2M1J Sun City West Commercial 12" First 4,110,000 gals. First 2250,000 gals. 3,182.00$   4,300.00$   1,118.00$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
150 Over 4,110,000 gals. Over 2250,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
151 -$   -$   -$
152 B7M1A W7M1A Sun City West Irrigation 5/8" & 5/8"+ First 15,000 gals. All Usage 14.80$   25.00$   10.20$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
153 Over 15,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
154 -$   -$   -$
155 B7M1A W7M1A Sun City West Irrigation 3/4" First 15,000 gals. All Usage 14.80$   25.00$   10.20$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
156 Over 15,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
157 -$   -$   -$
158 B7M1B W7M1B Sun City West Irrigation 1" First 40,000 gals. All Usage 37.50$   50.00$   12.50$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
159 Over 40,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
160 -$   -$   -$
161 B7M1C W7M1C Sun City West Irrigation 1 1/2" First 100,000 gals. All Usage 79.00$   -$   (79.00)$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
162 Over 100,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
163 -$   -$   -$
164 B7M1D W7M1D Sun City West Irrigation 2" First 150,000 gals. All Usage 123.40$   200.02$   76.62$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
165 Over 150,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
166 -$   -$   -$
167 B7M1E W7M1E Sun City West Irrigation 3" First 275,000 gals. All Usage 236.80$   400.04$   163.24$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
168 Over 275,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
169 -$   -$   -$
170 B7M1F W7M1F Sun City West Irrigation 4" First 400,000 gals. All Usage 370.00$   624.97$   254.97$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
171 Over 400,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
172 -$   -$   -$
173 B7M1G W7M1G Sun City West Irrigation 6" First 550,000 gals. All Usage 740.00$   1,250.00$   510.00$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
174 Over 550,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
175 -$   -$   -$
176 B7M1H W7M1H Sun City West Irrigation 8" First 1,402,000 gals. All Usage 1,184.00$   2,000.00$   816.00$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
177 Over 1,402,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
178 -$   -$   -$
179 B7M1I W7M1I Sun City West Irrigation 10" First 2,100,000 gals. All Usage 1,702.00$   1,761.11$   59.11$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
180 Over 2,100,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
181 -$   -$   -$
182 B7M1J W7M1J Sun City West Irrigation 12" First 4,110,000 gals. All Usage 3,182.00$   5,375.00$   2,193.00$   2.95$   2.20$   (0.7532)$
183 Over 4,110,000 gals. 3.56$   3.32$   (0.2394)$
184 -$   -$   -$
185 B7M2 W8M2S Sun City West Irrigation - Raw All Usage All Usage -$   -$   -$   0.55$   1.09$   0.5412$
186 B6M04 W6M04 Sun City West Private Fire 4" Flat Rate Flat Rate 56.26$   39.00$   (17.26)$   -$   -$   -$
187 B6M06 W6M06 Sun City West Private Fire 6" Flat Rate Flat Rate 84.40$   42.00$   (42.40)$   -$   -$   -$
188 B6M08 W6M08 Sun City West Private Fire 8" Flat Rate Flat Rate 112.53$   49.80$   (62.73)$   -$   -$   -$
189 B7M2S W8M2S Sun City West Raw Surface Water All Usage All Usage -$   -$   -$   -$   1.09$   1.0900$
190 A7M2S W8M2S Sun City Raw Surface Water All Usage All Usage -$   -$   -$   -$   1.09$   1.0900$
191
192 Low Income Surcharge Various All Top Tier Usage -   Various Various -

*

* The upper tier for residential, apartment, commercial, and industrial accounts  excludes all low income charges.

The Company has a contract with the Paradise Valley Country Club that sets rates at 85% of the tariffed rate for a 6" Turf Customer.  The tariff rates are presented here are shown at the lower contracted rate, not the

[…]

Automated Meter Opt Out -   N/A -$   25.00$   -$

[F] [G] [G]/[F] = [H] [I] [H]*[I]=[J] [K] [L] [L]-[K]=[M] [J]*[M]

Present
Revenues

Present Late
Charges

 Late Charges as a
% of Revenues

 Proposed
Revenues

Estimated Late
Charges Present Charge

 Proposed
Charge Increase/(Decrease) Adjusted Revenues

Late Payment Charges 23,774,990$   47,283$   0.20% 26,932,934$   53,563$   1.5% 1.5% -$   53,563$

Group D:  Sun City Water and Sun City West Water

H Schedule 2019 Group D.xlsx

EPCOR Water Arizona Inc.
Docket No. WS‐01303A‐20‐XXXX
Test Year Ended December 31, 2019

Group D

Water Districts

Sun City Water
Sun City West Water

H‐4 Schedule

EPCOR Water Arizona Inc.
Docket No. WS‐01303A‐20‐XXXX
Test Year Ended December 31, 2019

Group D

Water Districts

Sun City Water
Sun City West Water

H‐4 Schedule

EPCOR Arizona Water
Test Year Ended December 31, 2019
Typical Bill Analysis
Group D

Exhibit
Schedule H-4

1 of 61
Witness: Rimal

Line Rate Present Proposed
No. Schedule Description Consumption Rates* Rates Amount %
1 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ - 10.02$   20.00$   9.98$   99.60%
2 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 1,000   11.84$   21.51$   9.67$   81.70%
3 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 2,000   13.99$   23.01$   9.02$   64.47%
4 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 3,000   16.15$   24.52$   8.37$   51.83%
5 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 4,000   18.91$   26.71$   7.80$   41.25%
6 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 5,000   21.68$   28.91$   7.23$   33.36%
7 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 6,000   24.44$   31.11$   6.66$   27.26%
8 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 7,000   27.21$   33.30$   6.09$   22.40%
9 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 8,000   29.97$   35.50$   5.53$   18.44%
10 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 9,000   32.74$   37.70$   4.96$   15.14%
11 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 10,000   35.73$   41.02$   5.28$   14.78%
12 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 11,000   38.73$   44.34$   5.61$   14.48%
13 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 12,000   41.72$   47.66$   5.93$   14.22%
14 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 13,000   44.98$   50.98$   6.00$   13.33%
15 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 14,000   48.24$   54.30$   6.06$   12.57%
16 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 15,000   51.49$   57.62$   6.13$   11.90%
17 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 16,000   54.75$   60.94$   6.19$   11.31%
18 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 17,000   58.01$   64.26$   6.25$   10.78%
19 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 18,000   61.26$   67.58$   6.32$   10.31%
20 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 19,000   64.52$   70.90$   6.38$   9.89%
21 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 20,000   67.78$   74.22$   6.45$   9.51%
22 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 21,000   71.03$   77.54$   6.51$   9.17%
23 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 22,000   74.29$   80.86$   6.58$   8.85%
24 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 23,000   77.54$   84.18$   6.64$   8.56%
25 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 24,000   80.80$   87.50$   6.70$   8.30%
26 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 25,000   84.06$   90.83$   6.77$   8.05%
27 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 26,000   87.31$   94.15$   6.83$   7.83%
28 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 27,000   90.57$   97.47$   6.90$   7.62%
29 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 28,000   93.83$   100.79$   6.96$   7.42%
30 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 29,000   97.08$   104.11$   7.03$   7.24%
31 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 30,000   100.34$   107.43$   7.09$   7.07%
32 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 31,000   103.59$   110.75$   7.15$   6.91%
33 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 32,000   106.85$   114.07$   7.22$   6.76%
34 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 33,000   110.11$   117.39$   7.28$   6.61%
35 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 34,000   113.36$   120.71$   7.35$   6.48%
36 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 35,000   116.62$   124.03$   7.41$   6.35%
37 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 36,000   119.88$   127.35$   7.48$   6.24%
38 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ 37,000   123.13$   130.67$   7.54$   6.12%
39
40 A1M1A Sun City Residential 5/8" & 5/8"+ Average: 6,238   25.10$   31.63$   6.53$   26.01%
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60 * Present rates do not include presently authorized surcharges for power, water, or surcredits for Hookup Fees.

Typical Bills
Proposed Increase

Group D:  Sun City Water and Sun City West Water

H Schedule 2019 Group D.xlsx

EPCOR Arizona Water
Test Year Ended December 31, 2019
Typical Bill Analysis
Group D

Exhibit
Schedule H-4

2 of 61
Witness: Rimal

Line Rate Present Proposed
No. Schedule Description Consumption Rates* Rates Amount %
1 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" -   11.50$   20.00$   8.50$   73.91%
2 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 1,000   13.32$   21.51$   8.19$   61.50%
3 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 2,000   15.47$   23.01$   7.54$   48.73%
4 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 3,000   17.63$   24.52$   6.89$   39.08%
5 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 4,000   20.39$   26.71$   6.32$   30.99%
6 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 5,000   23.16$   28.91$   5.75$   24.84%
7 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 6,000   25.92$   31.11$   5.18$   19.99%
8 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 7,000   28.69$   33.30$   4.61$   16.09%
9 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 8,000   31.45$   35.50$   4.05$   12.86%
10 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 9,000   34.22$   37.70$   3.48$   10.16%
11 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 10,000   37.21$   41.02$   3.80$   10.22%
12 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 11,000   40.21$   44.34$   4.13$   10.27%
13 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 12,000   43.20$   47.66$   4.45$   10.31%
14 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 13,000   46.46$   50.98$   4.52$   9.72%
15 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 14,000   49.72$   54.30$   4.58$   9.22%
16 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 15,000   52.97$   57.62$   4.65$   8.77%
17 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 16,000   56.23$   60.94$   4.71$   8.38%
18 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 17,000   59.49$   64.26$   4.77$   8.03%
19 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 18,000   62.74$   67.58$   4.84$   7.71%
20 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 19,000   66.00$   70.90$   4.90$   7.43%
21 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 20,000   69.26$   74.22$   4.97$   7.17%
22 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 21,000   72.51$   77.54$   5.03$   6.94%
23 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 22,000   75.77$   80.86$   5.10$   6.73%
24 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 23,000   79.02$   84.18$   5.16$   6.53%
25 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 24,000   82.28$   87.50$   5.22$   6.35%
26 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 25,000   85.54$   90.83$   5.29$   6.18%
27 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 26,000   88.79$   94.15$   5.35$   6.03%
28 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 27,000   92.05$   97.47$   5.42$   5.88%
29 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 28,000   95.31$   100.79$   5.48$   5.75%
30 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 29,000   98.56$   104.11$   5.55$   5.63%
31 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 30,000   101.82$   107.43$   5.61$   5.51%
32 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 31,000   105.07$   110.75$   5.67$   5.40%
33 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 32,000   108.33$   114.07$   5.74$   5.30%
34 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 33,000   111.59$   117.39$   5.80$   5.20%
35 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 34,000   114.84$   120.71$   5.87$   5.11%
36 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 35,000   118.10$   124.03$   5.93$   5.02%
37 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 36,000   121.36$   127.35$   6.00$   4.94%
38 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" 37,000   124.61$   130.67$   6.06$   4.86%
39
40 A1M1A Sun City Residential 3/4" Average: 7,499   30.07$   34.40$   4.33$   14.40%
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60 * Present rates do not include presently authorized surcharges for power, water, or surcredits for Hookup Fees.

Proposed Increase
Typical Bills

Group D:  Sun City Water and Sun City West Water

H Schedule 2019 Group D.xlsx

EPCOR Arizona Water
Test Year Ended December 31, 2019
Typical Bill Analysis
Group D

Exhibit
Schedule H-4

3 of 61
Witness: Rimal

Line Rate Present Proposed
No. Schedule Description Consumption Rates* Rates Amount %
1 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" -   25.00$   40.00$   15.00$   60.00%
2 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 1,000   26.82$   41.51$   14.69$   54.78%
3 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 2,000   28.97$   43.01$   14.04$   48.46%
4 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 3,000   31.13$   44.52$   13.39$   43.01%
5 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 4,000   33.89$   46.71$   12.82$   37.83%
6 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 5,000   36.66$   48.91$   12.25$   33.42%
7 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 6,000   39.42$   51.11$   11.68$   29.64%
8 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 7,000   42.19$   53.30$   11.11$   26.35%
9 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 8,000   44.95$   55.50$   10.55$   23.46%
10 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 9,000   47.72$   57.70$   9.98$   20.91%
11 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 10,000   50.71$   61.02$   10.30$   20.32%
12 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 11,000   53.71$   64.34$   10.63$   19.79%
13 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 12,000   56.70$   67.66$   10.95$   19.32%
14 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 13,000   59.96$   70.98$   11.02$   18.37%
15 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 14,000   63.22$   74.30$   11.08$   17.53%
16 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 15,000   66.47$   77.62$   11.15$   16.77%
17 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 16,000   69.73$   80.94$   11.21$   16.08%
18 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 17,000   72.99$   84.26$   11.27$   15.45%
19 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 18,000   76.24$   87.58$   11.34$   14.87%
20 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 19,000   79.50$   90.90$   11.40$   14.34%
21 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 20,000   82.76$   94.22$   11.47$   13.86%
22 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 21,000   86.01$   97.54$   11.53$   13.41%
23 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 22,000   89.27$   100.86$   11.60$   12.99%
24 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 23,000   92.52$   104.18$   11.66$   12.60%
25 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 24,000   95.78$   107.50$   11.72$   12.24%
26 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 25,000   99.04$   110.83$   11.79$   11.90%
27 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 26,000   102.29$   114.15$   11.85$   11.59%
28 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 27,000   105.55$   117.47$   11.92$   11.29%
29 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 28,000   108.81$   120.79$   11.98$   11.01%
30 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 29,000   112.06$   124.11$   12.05$   10.75%
31 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 30,000   115.32$   127.43$   12.11$   10.50%
32 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 31,000   118.57$   130.75$   12.17$   10.27%
33 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 32,000   121.83$   134.07$   12.24$   10.05%
34 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 33,000   125.09$   137.39$   12.30$   9.84%
35 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 34,000   128.34$   140.71$   12.37$   9.64%
36 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 35,000   131.60$   144.03$   12.43$   9.45%
37 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 36,000   134.86$   147.35$   12.50$   9.27%
38 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 37,000   138.11$   150.67$   12.56$   9.09%
39 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 38,000   141.37$   153.99$   12.62$   8.93%
40 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 39,000   144.62$   157.31$   12.69$   8.77%
41 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 40,000   147.88$   160.63$   12.75$   8.62%
42 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 41,000   151.14$   163.95$   12.82$   8.48%
43 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 42,000   154.39$   167.27$   12.88$   8.34%
44 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 43,000   157.65$   170.60$   12.95$   8.21%
45 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 44,000   160.91$   173.92$   13.01$   8.09%
46 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 45,000   164.16$   177.24$   13.07$   7.96%
47 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 46,000   167.42$   180.56$   13.14$   7.85%
48 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 47,000   170.68$   183.88$   13.20$   7.74%
49 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 48,000   173.93$   187.20$   13.27$   7.63%
50 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 49,000   177.19$   190.52$   13.33$   7.52%
51 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 50,000   180.44$   193.84$   13.40$   7.42%
52 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 51,000   183.70$   197.16$   13.46$   7.33%
53 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 52,000   186.96$   200.48$   13.52$   7.23%
54 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 53,000   190.21$   203.80$   13.59$   7.14%
55 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" 54,000   193.47$   207.12$   13.65$   7.06%
56
57 A1M1B Sun City Residential 1" Average: 10,883   53.36$   63.95$   10.59$   19.85%
58
59
60 * Present rates do not include presently authorized surcharges for power, water, or surcredits for Hookup Fees.

Typical Bills
Proposed Increase

Group D:  Sun City Water and Sun City West Water

H Schedule 2019 Group D.xlsx

EPCOR Arizona Water
Test Year Ended December 31, 2019
Typical Bill Analysis
Group D

Exhibit
Schedule H-4

4 of 61
Witness: Rimal

Line Rate Present Proposed
No. Schedule Description Consumption Rates* Rates Amount %
1 A1M1C Sun City Residential 1-1/2" -   50.10$   100.00$   49.90$   99.60%
2 A1M1C Sun City Residential 1-1/2" 5,000   63.93$   110.98$   47.06$   73.61%
3 A1M1C Sun City Residential 1-1/2" 10,000   77.75$   121.97$   44.21$   56.86%
4 A1M1C Sun City Residential 1-1/2" 15,000   91.58$   132.95$   41.37$   45.17%
5 A1M1C Sun City Residential 1-1/2" 20,000   105.41$   143.94$   38.53$   36.55%
6 A1M1C Sun City Residential 1-1/2" 25,000   119.24$   154.92$   35.69$   29.93%
7 A1M1C Sun City Residential 1-1/2" 30,000   133.06$   165.91$   32.84$   24.68%
8 A1M1C Sun City Residential 1-1/2" 35,000   146.89$   176.89$   30.00$   20.42%
9 A1M1C Sun City Residential 1-1/2" 40,000   160.72$   187.87$   27.16$   16.90%
10 A1M1C Sun City Residential 1-1/2" 45,000   174.54$   198.86$   24.31$   13.93%
11 A1M1C Sun City Residential 1-1/2" 50,000   188.37$   209.84$   21.47$   11.40%
12 A1M1C Sun City Residential 1-1/2" 55,000   202.20$   220.83$   18.63$   9.21%
13 A1M1C Sun City Residential 1-1/2" 60,000   218.48$   231.81$   13.33$   6.10%
14 A1M1C Sun City Residential 1-1/2" 65,000   234.76$   242.79$   8.03$   3.42%
15 A1M1C Sun City Residential 1-1/2" 70,000   251.04$   253.78$   2.74$   1.09%
16 A1M1C Sun City Residential 1-1/2" 75,000   267.32$   264.76$   (2.56)$   -0.96%
17 A1M1C Sun City Residential 1-1/2" 80,000   283.60$   275.75$   (7.86)$   -2.77%
18 A1M1C Sun City Residential 1-1/2" 85,000   299.89$   286.73$   (13.16)$   -4.39%